

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

continued in force; and the Acts and doings of the trustees of said Academy, under the provisions of said Act, are hereby declared valid, notwithstanding the same may have been performed after the time limited in the sixth section thereof had expired, and before the conditions therein expressed had been complied with.

CHAP. 11.

-000-

An additional ACT respecting the Winthrop Bank.

Approved February 5, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Winthrop Bank shall be, and continue a body Continued a cor-poration one year corporate, for and during the term of one year for certain purposes from the passing of this Act; subject to the ob-

ligations, and with the rights and privileges belonging to the same, as prescribed in "An Act revoking the charter of the Winthrop Bank," passed the thirtieth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, any thing in said Act to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAP. 12.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Dead River Bridge.

Approved February 7, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Amos Churchill, Daniel Williams,

Vol. 1, Ohap. 500.